reasons stated herein, Tango’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is GRANTED.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

In January of 2004, Tango Transport, Inc. (“Tango”) and Transport International

Pool, Inc. (“TIP”) entered into a sale-leaseback agreement whereby TIP purchased 125 dry

van trailers from Tango for One Million Two Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars

($1,295,000.00) and then leased the trailers back to Tango. See Record Document 109,

Ex. A-4. Concerning the lease portion of the agreement, the parties entered into Vehicle

Lease Agreement No.1-BN1 E6 (“VLA”), along with Schedule AB-1 and Schedule AB-2, for

the lease of the trailers to Tango for continued use in Tango’s business for a period of